

POCSO (SPL)56/2025

Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE [J.O. Code WB-00980]  
Additional District & Sessions Judge , Basirhat  
North 24 Pdns

Order no. 8 dated 01/08/2025

Today is fixed for production and E/R of W/A with respect to absconding accused Rajesh Kar.

Accused Sudip Sarkar is produced from judicial custody through audio video linkage.

Ld. Advocate from SDLSC panel takes step for the accused in custody but no bail petition filed.

Accused Sudip Sarkar is remanded to judicial custody till 2/9/2025.

De-facto complainant appears; Chairman SDLSC, Basirhat requested to appoint an advocate from SDLSC Panel to represent the de-facto complainant henceforth.

N.E.R. received with respect to absconding accused Rajesh Kar. The same does not inspire any confidence in mind of the Court as a single GD appears to be recorded on 31/7/2025 for execution of the W/A.

To 02/09/2025 for physical production of accused Sudip Sarkar and E/R of W/A with respect to accused Rajesh Kar.

O.C. Nazat P.S. is directed to ensure execution of W/A against absconding accused Rajesh Kar by next date i/d to furnish an explanation as to why the same cannot be executed. A report in proforma shall not suffice.

It appears copies lying with record for supply to accused are without form A and without index.

I.O. directed to appear with case diary on 2/8/2025 and supply the copies with form A and index.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C. Nazat P.S. for his information and necessary action at once and also for communication to I.O. concerned to act accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act )  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas