

SPL 56/2025

Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-00980]

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act,

Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

Order no. 8 dated 13.08.2025

Record is put up as accused Rajesh Kar is brought under arrest on strength of W/A issued.

Bail application filed for accused person by Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Special P.P. files hazira and is present.

At the very outset, Learned Advocates for the accused person submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482/483 BNSS is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative by any higher forum.

Ld. Advocate for accused prays for bail on ground of false implication and submits that charge-sheet had been submitted and accused had not committed any offence under POCSO Act and may be released on bail.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor raises objection citing nature and gravity of alleged offences and submits that case diary is not available. .

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the record. Charge-sheet already submitted.

It appears accused was long absconding and W/A had to be issued to secure his presence. Statement of V.G. under section 164 Cr.P.C. prima facie inculpatory.

I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail without perusing the case diary.

Bail prayer is hence rejected.

Accused be remanded to judicial custody till 25/8/2025; to 25/8/2025 for production; call for case diary.

I.O. directed to produce the de-facto complainant before the Court on date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to .I.O. concerned for his information and necessary action at once.

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act

Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act

Basirhat, North 24 Pgns