

**Spl (POCSO) 56 of 2025 (R. 61 of 2017)**

**Present:- Sri Sutirtha Banerjee  
J.O Code : WB 00980  
Additional Sessions Judge, Basirhat**

**Order No. 11 Dated 24/09/2025**

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of charge.  
Accused Sudip Sarkar is produced from judicial custody through audio video linkage.

Another accused Rajesh Kar on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

The defacto complainant is present by filing a petition against any bail of Sudip Sarkar. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Lawyer appointed through SDLSC for the accused Sudip Sarkar is present by filing hazira.

Record is taken up for framing of charge.

Perused the C.S, C/R and other relevant documents on record.

On perusal it appears to me that there are sufficient grounds for framing of charge against both the accused persons u/s 137(2)/140(3)/3(5)/61(2) of BNS and additional charge against the accused Sudip Sarkar under sections 64(2)(m) BNS and section 6 of POCSO Act. Accordingly charge is framed against both accused persons u/s 137(2)/140(3)/3(5)/61(2) of BNS, and additional charge under sections 64(2)(m) BNS and section 6 of POCSO Act is framed against the accused Sudip Sarkar in separate sheet of papers in prescribed form.

The contents of charge are read over and explained to accused persons in Bengali, to which they plead not guilty by saying "ami nirdosh" individually and claim to be tried.

No bail petition being filed or moved for accused person, he is remanded to judicial custody till 28/11/2025.

Fix **28/11/2025** for appearance and physical production of accused Sudip Sarkar and evidence of CSW 1.

Ld. Public Prosecutor in charge to ensure summons are put in and production of alamt if any on date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO Act )  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO Act)  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas  
**J.O Code : WB 00980**

**Charges with Three Heads**  
(No. XXVIII(II), Schedule V, Act V,1898)  
Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

**SPL(POCSO) 56/2025**

Name & Office of  
Magistrate, & Court

Ref: (Nazat P.S Case No. 38/2025 dated 04/02/2025)

**I, Sri S Banerjee**  
Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act  
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

hereby charge you

name of the accused person/s

**1. Sudip Sarkar and 2. Rajesh Kar**

(3)My cognizance or  
the cognizance of the  
Court of Sessions

**Firstly-** That both of you, in furtherance of your common intention, on 03/02/2025 at about 9.30 a.m. (morning) at village Rajbari under P.S. Nazat kidnapped the V.G. ( a female minor aged about 17 years) from the lawful guardianship of her guardian and you thereby committed an offence punishable under section **137 (2) of B.N.S.** r/w section 3(5) BNS and within the cognizance of this Court.

**Secondly** – That both of you, in furtherance of your common intention, on 03/02/2025 at about 9.30 a.m. (morning) at village Rajbari under P.S. Nazat, kidnapped the V.G. ( a female minor aged about 17 years) when she went to see ‘Saraswati Puja’ with intent to cause the said V.G. to be secretly and wrongfully confined and thereby committed an offence punishable under section **140 (3) of BNS** r/w section 3(5) BNS and within the cognizance of this Court.

**Thirdly,** – That both of you, on or before 03/02/2025 at about 9.30 a.m. (morning) at village Rajbari under P.S. Nazat, agreed to do and caused to be done the illegal act of kidnapping the minor V.G. from guardianship of her father and secretly and wrongfully confining her and that the said act was done in pursuance of the agreement between you two persons and both of you thereby committed an offence punishable under section **61 (2)** of B.N.S. and within the cognizance of this Court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by the said court on the said charges.

Charges are read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty by saying ‘Amra Nirdosh’ and claim to be tried.

**Dated this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September , 2025**

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act  
**Basirhat, North 24 Pgns**

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act  
**Basirhat, North 24 Pgns**

**Charges with Two Heads**  
(No. XXVIII(II), Schedule V, Act V,1898)  
Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

**SPL(POCSO) 56/2025**

Name & Office of  
Magistrate, & Court

Ref: (Nazat P.S Case No. 38/2025 dated 04/02/2025)

**I, Sri S Banerjee**  
Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act  
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

hereby charge you

name of the accused person/s  
(3)My cognizance or  
the cognizance of the  
Court of Sessions

**1. Sudip Sarkar**

**Secondly** - That you, on or after 03/02/2025 at about 9.30 a.m. (morning) at village Rajbari under P.S. Nazat, after the V.G. ( a female minor aged about 17 years) was kidnapped and committed rape on the minor V.G. repeatedly thereafter and hence committed an offence punishable under section **64(2)(m) BNS** and within the cognizance of this Court.

**Firstly** - That you, on or after 03/02/2025 at about 9.30 a.m. (morning) at village Rajbari under P.S. Nazat, kidnapped the V.G. ( a female minor aged about 17 years) and thereafter committed penetrative sexual assault upon the minor V.G. repeatedly thereafter and hence committed an offence of aggressive penetrative sexual assault punishable under section **6 POCSO** Act and within the cognizance of this Court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by the said court on the said charges.

Charges are read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claim to be tried.

**Dated this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September , 2025**

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act  
**Basirhat, North 24 Pgns**

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act  
**Basirhat, North 24 Pgns**

